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116TH CONGRESS REPORT " ! SENATE 1st Session 116–106 

REVISED ALLOCATION TO SUBCOMMITTEES OF BUDGET 
TOTALS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 

SEPTEMBER 18, 2019.—Ordered to be printed 

Mr. SHELBY, from the Committee on Appropriations, 
submitted the following 

R E P O R T 

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report 
revising the allocation to its subcommittees for fiscal year 2020 set 
forth in Senate Report 116–104 (September 12, 2019). 

Section 302(e) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, as 
amended, provides that at any time after a committee reports its 
allocations such committee may report to its House an alteration 
of such allocations. This report is submitted pursuant to this sec-
tion. 

The Congressional Budget Act requires that as soon as prac-
ticable after a concurrent resolution on the budget is agreed to, the 
Committee on Appropriations shall submit to the Senate a report 
subdividing among its subcommittees the new budget authority 
and total outlays allocated to the Committee in the joint explana-
tory statement accompanying the conference report on such a reso-
lution. 

Section 204 of the Bipartisan Budget Act of 2019 (Public Law 
116–37) provides for the Chairman of the Committee on the Budget 
to file an allocation, consistent with the terms of the Bipartisan 
Budget Act, to serve as a section 302(a) allocation for purposes of 
budget enforcement in the Senate. The allocation was filed by the 
Chairman of the Budget Committee on September 9, 2019 (Con-
gressional Record pp. S5354–5356). This allocation reflected an in-
crease of $8,000,000 in nonsecurity budget authority in fiscal year 
2020 and all of the associated fiscal year 2020 outlays from 
amounts that were designated as an emergency requirement in 
both the Additional Supplemental Appropriations for Disaster Re-
lief Act, 2019 (Public Law 116–20) and the Emergency Supple-
mental Appropriations for Humanitarian Assistance and Border 
Security at the Southern Border Act, 2019 (Public Law 116–26). 
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The Committee notes that, under the terms of section 251 of the 
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, the 
Chairman of the Committee on the Budget may increase the 302(a) 
allocation of the Committee on Appropriations if certain conditions 
relating to funding of specific programs are met. These provisions 
address such programs as: costs of emergencies (sec. 
251(b)(2)(A)(i)); costs of overseas contingency operations (sec. 
251(b)(2)(A)(ii)); continuing disability reviews and redeterminations 
(sec. 251(b)(2)(B)); healthcare fraud and abuse control (sec. 
251(b)(2)(C)); reemployment services and eligibility assessments 
(sec. 251(b)(2)(E)); disaster funding (sec. 251(b)(2)(D)); wildfire sup-
pression (sec. 251(b)(2)(F)); and the 2020 census (sec. 251(b)(2)(G)). 

On September 12, 2019, the Committee on Appropriations filed 
an initial allocation to its subcommittees pursuant to its section 
302(a) allocation. 

The revised allocations to subcommittees for 2020 are set forth 
below: 



3 

RE
VI

SE
D 

SU
BC

OM
M

IT
TE

E 
AL

LO
CA

TI
ON

S 
FO

R 
FI

SC
AL

 Y
EA

R 
20

20
 

[In
 m

ill
io

ns
 o

f 
do

lla
rs

] 

Su
bc

om
m

itt
ee

 

Di
sc

re
tio

na
ry

 
M

an
da

to
ry

 
To

ta
l 

Bu
dg

et
 a

ut
ho

rit
y 

Ou
tla

ys
 T

ot
al

 
Bu

dg
et

 a
ut

ho
rit

y 
Ou

tla
ys

 
Bu

dg
et

 a
ut

ho
rit

y 
Ou

tla
ys

 
Se

cu
rit

y 
No

ns
ec

ur
ity

 
To

ta
l 

Ag
ric

ul
tu

re
, R

ur
al

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t, 
an

d 
Re

la
te

d 
Ag

en
ci

es
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

23
,1

08
 

23
,1

08
 

24
,5

40
 

10
5,

58
8 

97
,9

34
 

12
8,

69
6 

12
2,

47
4 

Co
m

m
er

ce
, J

us
tic

e,
 S

ci
en

ce
, a

nd
 R

el
at

ed
 A

ge
nc

ie
s

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

5,
69

5 
65

,1
38

 
70

,8
33

 
74

,4
36

 
33

6 
32

9 
71

,1
69

 
74

,7
65

 
De

fe
ns

e
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

.
62

2,
37

3 
14

3 
62

2,
51

6 
62

3,
88

0 
51

4 
51

4 
62

3,
03

0 
62

4,
39

4 
En

er
gy

 a
nd

 W
at

er
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
24

,4
00

 
24

,4
66

 
48

,8
66

 
46

,4
92

 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
48

,8
66

 
46

,4
92

 
Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

er
vi

ce
s 

an
d 

Ge
ne

ra
l G

ov
er

nm
en

t
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
34

 
24

,1
62

 
24

,1
96

 
23

,8
76

 
22

,4
83

 
22

,4
75

 
46

,6
79

 
46

,3
51

 
Ho

m
el

an
d 

Se
cu

rit
y

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

2,
38

3 
50

,8
00

 
53

,1
83

 
62

,2
69

 
1,

80
2 

1,
79

6 
54

,9
85

 
64

,0
65

 
In

te
rio

r, 
En

vi
ro

nm
en

t, 
an

d 
Re

la
te

d 
Ag

en
ci

es
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
35

,8
00

 
35

,8
00

 
34

,9
96

 
64

 
65

 
35

,8
64

 
35

,0
61

 
La

bo
r, 

He
al

th
 

an
d 

Hu
m

an
 

Se
rv

ic
es

, 
an

d 
Ed

uc
at

io
n,

 
an

d 
Re

la
te

d 
Ag

en
ci

es
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

.
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
17

8,
29

9 
17

8,
29

9 
18

6,
85

6 
83

0,
57

8 
82

9,
94

5 
1,

00
8,

87
7 

1,
01

6,
80

1 
Le

gi
sl

at
iv

e 
Br

an
ch

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

5,
09

2 
5,

09
2 

5,
11

2 
15

0 
14

9 
5,

24
2 

5,
26

1 
M

ili
ta

ry
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

an
d 

Ve
te

ra
ns

 A
ffa

irs
, a

nd
 R

el
at

ed
 A

ge
nc

ie
s

...
...

11
,3

15
 

93
,5

00
 

10
4,

81
5 

99
,5

63
 

11
9,

19
2 

11
8,

83
9 

22
4,

00
7 

21
8,

40
2 

St
at

e,
 F

or
ei

gn
 O

pe
ra

tio
ns

, a
nd

 R
el

at
ed

 P
ro

gr
am

s
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

47
,0

00
 

47
,0

00
 

48
,4

28
 

15
9 

15
9 

47
,1

59
 

48
,5

87
 

Tr
an

sp
or

ta
tio

n 
an

d 
Ho

us
in

g 
an

d 
Ur

ba
n 

De
ve

lo
pm

en
t, 

an
d 

Re
la

te
d 

Ag
en

ci
es

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

30
0 

74
,0

00
 

74
,3

00
 

13
3,

80
3 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

74
,3

00
 

13
3,

80
3 

To
ta

l
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

66
6,

50
0 

62
1,

50
8 

1,
28

8,
00

8 
1,

36
4,

25
1 

1,
08

0,
86

6 
1,

07
2,

20
5 

2,
36

8,
87

4 
2,

43
6,

45
6 



4 

Æ 


		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-11-08T15:25:11-0500
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




